FILED SID J. WHITE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

MAR 21 1995

CLERK SUPREME COURT Chief Deputy Clerk

SARASOTA COUNTY,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. 84,414

SARASOTA CHURCH OF CHRIST, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RICHARD E. NELSON Florida Bar No. 0058270 RICHARD L. SMITH Florida Bar No. 169636 MICHAEL S. DREWS Florida Bar No. 0382264 NELSON HESSE CYRIL SMITH WIDMAN HERB CAUSEY & DOOLEY 2070 Ringling Boulevard Sarasota, FL 34237 (813) 366-7550 Attorneys for PETITIONER, SARASOTA COUNTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	FAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	.ii,iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE LOWER COURTS IMPROPERLY SUBSTITUTED THEIR JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE STATE AND LOCAL LEGISLATURES IN DETERMINING THAT SARASOTA'S STORMWATER ORDINANCE DID NOT PROVIDE SPECIAL BENEFITS AND COULD NOT BE FUNDED BY NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS II. THE NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ADOPTED BY SARASOTA ORDINANCE #89-117 MEETS THE SPECIAL BENEFITS TEST FOR A VALID SPECIAL ASSESSMENT	12
	18
III. REFUNDS OF IMPROPERLY IMPOSED ASSESSMENTS ARE A DRASTIC REMEDY IN A CLASS ACTION WHERE THE ASSESSMENTS ARE IMPOSED IN GOOD FAITH	
	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES HACE(S)
<u>Alsdorf v. Broward County</u> , 373 So.2d 695 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)
Atlantic Coast Line R.R. v. City of Gainesville, 83 Fla. 275, 91 So. 118 (1922)12,13, 14,15 17
<u>Charlotte County v. Fiske,</u> 350 So.2d 578 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1977)19
<u>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</u> , 404 U.S. 97, 92 S.Ct. 349, 30 L.Ed.2d 296 (1971)24,25
<u>Chiles v. Children A, et al.</u> , 589 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1991)17
<u>Cipriano v. City of Houma,</u> 395 U.S. 701, 89 S. Ct. 1897, 23 L.Ed. 2d 647 (1969)24
<u>City of Boca Raton v. State,</u> 595 So.2d 25 (Fla.1992)12
<u>Fire District No. 1 of Polk County v. Jenkins,</u> 221 So.2d 740 (Fla. 1969)21
<u>Gleason v. Dade County</u> , 174 So.2d 466 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1965)19
<u>Gulesian v.Dade County School Board,</u> 281 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1973)23
<u>Linkletter v. Walker,</u> 381 U.S. 618, 85 S.Ct. 1731, 14 L.Ed. 2d 601 (1965)24
Long Run Baptist Association, Inc. v. Louisville and Jefferson County Metropolitan Sewer District, 775 S.W.2d 520 (Ky. App. 1989)
<u>Madison County v. Foxx,</u> 636 So.2d 39 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)
<u>Martin v. Dade Muck Land Co.,</u> 116 So. 449 (Fla. 1928)12,13 15,20
<u>Pepper v. Pepper</u> , 66 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1953)17 -ii-

HAGE(S)

<u>Russell v. State</u> , 71 So. 27 (Fla. 1916)14
South Trail Fire Control District v. State, 273 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1973)12,13
15,17 <u>University of Miami v. Militana</u> , 184 So.2d 701 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1966)14
Zelinger v. City and County of Denver, 724 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1986)22
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
Section 3, Article II17
FLORIDA STATUTES
Chapter 197
FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE
9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)3
OTHER
48 Am.Jur., <u>Special or Local Assessments</u> , § 2913
70A Am.Jur. 2d, <u>Special or Local Assessments</u> , § 2613
<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> , revised, 4th Edition (1968)14
Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1988)14
